

Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission

Notice of Participation at a Commission Meeting and Participant Funding

April 11, 2023

Ref. 2023-M-27

Upcoming public meeting on Bruce Power mid-term update on licensed activities at the Bruce Nuclear Site

The <u>Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission</u> (CNSC) will hold a public meeting in September 2023 at which Bruce Power will provide a mid-term update on licensed activities at the <u>Bruce</u> <u>Nuclear site</u>. The current licence, which expires on September 30, 2028, authorizes Bruce Power to operate the Bruce Nuclear Generating Station site, which consists of 8 nuclear power reactor units and their associated equipment. The mid-term update will cover the first 5 years of the 10-year licence period. The Bruce Power site is located in the municipality of Kincardine, Ontario, and within the traditional territory of the Anishinabek Nation: the peoples of the 3 fires known as Ojibway, Odawa and Pottawatomie Nations. The Bruce region is also homeland to the Historic Saugeen Métis and to the Métis Nation of Ontario.

During the meeting, CNSC staff will present an assessment of Bruce Power's safety performance over the licence period, as well as updates on actions or requests made by the Commission in the 2018 <u>Record of Decision</u>.

Meeting details

Date:September 20–21, 2023Place:Kincardine Area – Exact location to be confirmed, and/or virtually via ZoomTime:As set by the agenda published prior to the meeting date

The public meeting will be webcast live and available on the CNSC website at <u>nuclearsafety.gc.ca</u>.

The submissions from CNSC staff and Bruce Power will be available for review on the CNSC website, or on request to the Registry, after **June 7**, **2023**.

Participant funding

In advance of the public meeting, the CNSC is making available up to **\$75,000** in funding through its <u>Participant Funding Program</u>. The purpose of the funding is to assist Indigenous peoples, members of the public and stakeholders in reviewing Bruce Power's mid-term update on licensed activities, and participating in the Commission meeting process by providing topic-specific submissions to the Commission. PFP applications must clearly demonstrate how the proposed intervention will provide the Commission with information directly related to the

mid-term update. Please note that the \$75,000 will be disbursed among all successful applicants. The deadline for submitting a completed participant funding application form to the CNSC is **May 12, 2023**.

Interventions

Persons who have an interest or expertise in this matter are invited to comment, in writing, on Bruce Power's safety performance over the current licence period by **August 3**, **2023** using the <u>online request form</u>, <u>by email</u>, or the contact information below. The submission must include your name, address, telephone number and email address. In addition, the CNSC will offer the opportunity to make oral presentations. Oral presentations may be conducted remotely. **The request to intervene must include the following information:**

- a written submission of the comments to be presented to the Commission
- a statement setting out whether the requester wishes to intervene by way of written submission only or by way of written submission and oral presentation
- the requester's name, address, telephone number and email address

All submissions will be available for download on the CNSC website or on request to the Registry. Personal information, such as address and telephone number, is essential for linking the submission to its author. If you wish to ensure the confidentiality of your personal information, please submit it on a separate page.

For further information on the Participant Funding Program, please contact:

Administrator, Participant Funding Program Tel.: 613-415-2814 or 1-800-668-5284 Email: <u>pfp@cnsc-ccsn.gc.ca</u> Web: <u>Participant Funding Program</u>

For further information on the public Commission meeting process, please contact:

Senior Tribunal Officer, Registry Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission 280 Slater St PO Box 1046 Stn B Ottawa ON K1P 5S9

Tel.: 613-858-7651 or 1-800-668-5284 Fax: 613-995-5086 Email: <u>interventions@cnsc-ccsn.gc.ca</u>

For inquiries to the licensee, please contact:

Maury Burton, Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs Bruce Power PO Box 1540 177 Tie Rd., R.R. 2 Tiverton ON N0G 2T0

Email: <u>info@brucepower.com</u> Web: Bruce Power Community Portal

e-Doc 7000229 (Word) e-Doc 7013112 (PDF)